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Introduction 

 On July 15, 2017, a windstorm disturbed the Burton Barr Central Library roof, 

releasing dust that the fifth-floor smoke-detection system interpreted as smoke. In turn, the 

fire-sprinkler system, which is a dry preaction system, was charged with water. Although 

no fire sprinkler heads activated, the system discharged copious amounts of water into the 

building through holes in sprinkler-system pipe. The holes were caused by corrosion. 

Based on our investigation of the incident, we believe that before July 15 the Phoenix 

Fire Marshal and Phoenix Fire Prevention had reason to know that the fifth-floor fire 

sprinkler system did not conform to the Phoenix Fire Code. They also should have known 

that, if activated, the system’s corroded pipe would likely cause substantial water damage 

to the Library. System conditions made it impossible to predict before July 15 whether the 

system could produce sufficient water pressure and volume to suppress a fire anywhere 

and everywhere on the fifth floor, as it was designed to do. 

To better understand the Fire Department’s breakdowns that contributed to the July 15 

event, the City of Phoenix Human Resources and Law Departments investigated Fire 

staff’s responsibility to review, analyze, and respond to sprinkler-system deficiency 

reports. The investigation focused on the time period between August 2016 and July 15, 

2017. HR investigators interviewed or sought written testimony from 14 subjects and 

witnesses. 

Methodology  

Employees answered questions in writing or orally during individual interviews.  

Investigators also interviewed third-party witnesses, including Aaron Bennett and Bill 

Rogers, who are employed by the fire sprinkler system contractor (RCI), and Ryan Clark, 

who is employed by the fire-alarm panel contractor (American Fire).  
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HR investigators reviewed relevant documents: the Phoenix Fire Code, job 

descriptions, City policies and procedures, the Phoenix Fire Department website, employee 

performance-related documents, organizational charts, fire-inspection reports, and Fire 

Department working documents and policies. 

These witnesses gave statements and other information to investigators: 

 Kara Kalkbrenner, Fire Chief 

 Kelvin Bartee, Assistant Fire Chief  

 Dave Carter, Deputy Fire Chief and former Interim Fire Marshal 

 Michael Ong, Deputy Fire Chief 

 Jack Ballentine, Former Fire Marshal 

 Michael Abegg, Fire Marshal 

 Joseph Bonnell, Fire Captain 

 Craig Suber, Firefighter 

 Becki Mitchell, Data Control Specialist 

 Elizabeth DeLaCruz, Records Clerk II 

 Pete Flores, Facilities Projects Planner 

Background 

Phoenix Fire Code 

 The City of Phoenix adopted the Phoenix Fire Code to “establish the minimum 

requirements . . . for providing a reasonable level of life safety and property protection 

from the hazards of fire . . . [and] dangerous conditions in new and existing buildings . . . 

and to provide safety to firefighters and emergency responders during emergency 

operations.”1 The Code applies to all existing buildings and to new construction.2  

 Fire Prevention is the Fire Department’s division dedicated to “life safety and property 

protection for the community and first responders through inspection, education, and 

[code] enforcement.”3 Accordingly, the Code expressly confers enforcement authority on 

the Fire Marshal and Fire Prevention Division.4 This authority includes the power to take 

                                                           
1 Phoenix Fire Code (PFC) § [A] 101.3 (emphasis added), available at 

https://www.phoenix.gov/fire/prevention/fire-code (last visited Nov. 10, 2017). 
2 Id.; See also PFC §§ [A] 107.1, 901.1 et. seq.  
3 Fire Prevention Mission Statement (emphasis added). 
4 PFC § [A] 103.1 (“The function of [Fire Prevention] shall be the implementation, 

administration and enforcement of the provisions of this code.”); PFC § [A] 103.2; PFC § 

[A] 104.1 (“The Fire Marshal is  hereby authorized to enforce the provisions of this code 

. . . . [The Marshal’s enforcement] . . . shall not . . . waiv[e] requirements specifically 

provided for in this code.”). 
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action against a building owner whose failure to properly maintain a fire-protection system 

results in a deficiency that creates a life-safety risk.5 

Phoenix Fire Marshal 

The City employs a Fire Marshal whose job it is to eliminate life-safety risks by 

enforcing the Code. The “fundamental reason [the position] exists is to manage the 

Phoenix Fire Code within the City.”6 The position requires the Marshal to know the Code, 

fire-prevention principles, and fire-protection systems.7 The current Marshal (Michael 

Abegg) reports to the Fire Department’s Deputy Chief over Fire Prevention (Michael 

Ong), who in turn reports to the Assistant Chief for Fire Prevention (Kelvin Bartee).8  

We conclude that the Code requires the Fire Marshal and Fire Prevention to investigate 

code deficiencies and enforce the Code as necessary to protect persons and property 

(including firefighters and other first responders). In accordance with the Code and the 

Marshal’s job description, Chief Kalkbrenner has made clear that: “[t]he duty for review of 

documents or being aware of any impairment(s) affecting the Burton Barr Library resides 

with the Fire Marshal and Fire Prevention Staff.”9 

Two former Marshals understood this responsibility.  

First, Jack Ballentine developed a process for the Marshal’s office to review and address 

code violations documented in annual fire-sprinkler system inspection reports (also known as 

“deficiency reports”). He intended that the process would consistently address and resolve 

deficiencies documented in inspection reports. This process covers public and private 

buildings, including the Library. 

Second, former Interim Fire Marshal Dave Carter understood that the Marshal must 

address and resolve fire-protection system deficiencies:  

As a past Interim Fire Marshal, I relied heavily on the Fire Protection 

Engineers, Fire Prevention Specialists (aka, Inspectors), and administrative 

staff to perform the necessary tasks to investigate, inspect, recheck, and 

document all findings and actions related to inspections. For occupancies 

                                                           
5 See, e.g., PFC §§ [A] 104.1, 104.15, 901.7. 
6 Exhibit 1. 
7 Id. 
8 The Phoenix Fire Code and the Phoenix City Code (PCC) contemplate a different 

reporting structure—specifically, that the Fire Marshal oversees Fire Prevention. PFC § 

[A] 103.1; PCC, Chapter 2, Article V, Section 2-142(b). This is not the City’s practice.  
9 PFC § 104.15 (“[The] Fire Marshal is authorized to administer and enforce this code. 

Under the Fire Chief’s direction, the fire department is authorized to enforce all ordinances 

. . . pertaining to . . . [t]he maintenance of fire protection systems or equipment . . . in 

buildings” (emphasis added)). 
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where a significant fire protection or life safety issue(s) existed, I would ask 

for briefings (i.e., face-to-face; email; phone calls) to confirm findings, 

actions, and resolution. In such cases, I would also keep the Assistant Fire 

Chief of Fire Prevention apprised of the conditions.10 

 Regarding the Marshal’s critical role, Fire Captain Joseph Bonnell said that his staff 

processed deficiency reports that documented Code noncompliance. The staff “would 

report deficiencies to the Fire Marshal and process all reports.”11  As a light-duty 

firefighter who helped process deficiency reports also acknowledged: “the Fire Marshal is 

ultimately responsible for the deficiency reporting process.” 

Deficiency Reports—An Enforcement Tool 

The Code requires that each fire-protection system in the city must be operable, 

maintained in accordance with its original design, and inspected annually.12 The City 

requires private inspection firms to record all Code noncompliance on an inspection form, 

also referred to as a “deficiency report.”13 If a system remains noncompliant for 30 days, a 

copy of the deficiency report must be sent to Fire Prevention.14  

Importantly, when a fire-protection system is deemed out of service or impaired, the 

Code imposes specific duties on the Fire Marshal.15 Based on Code requirements, the 

Marshal or Fire Prevention must contact the building owner and order that remedial action 

be completed within 60 days. If the building owner fails to promptly correct the deficiency, 

the Marshal or Fire Prevention must take more aggressive enforcement action, which may 

include issuing citations, imposing a mandatory fire watch, and (if appropriate) ordering 

the building closed.16  

If a fire-protection system is deemed “out of service,” it must be inspected by a fire-

code official and addressed immediately—or the Marshal must impose a fire watch or 

close the building.17 The Marshal performs a critical oversight role when “unplanned 

                                                           
10 Emphasis added. 
11 Emphasis added. 
12 PFC §§ 901.4, 901.6 (“Fire detection, alarm, and extinguishing systems . . . shall be 

maintained in an operative condition at all times, and shall be replaced or repaired where 

defective. All fire protection systems shall be inspected and tested annually.” (Emphasis 

added.)). 
13 PFC § 901.6.2.2.  
14 PFC § 901.6.2.1; Exhibit 2 (Phoenix Fire Department Policy 901.6 & 901.7), also 

available at https://www.phoenix.gov/fire/prevention/fire-code. 
15 PFC § 901.7. 
16 Exhibit 2; PFC §§ 104.15, 901.7, 901.7.5. 
17 PFC §§ 901.7, 901.7.5 (“When unplanned impairments occur, appropriate emergency 

action shall be taken to minimize potential injury and damage.” (Emphasis added.)). 
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[system] impairments occur.” When impairments are discovered, the Marshal must take 

appropriate emergency action to minimize potential injury and damage.18  

 Contrary to Code, Assistant Chief Bartee (who has overseen Fire Prevention since 

February 2016) believes that deficiency reports are not intended to expose “non-

functioning life safety systems.” Instead, according to Bartee, reports merely direct 

building owners to maintain their systems. These two purposes are not mutually exclusive. 

But the Code’s requirement that Fire Prevention must receive deficiency reports is 

meaningless if Fire Prevention need take no enforcement action on deficiencies to 

safeguard the public, first responders, and property.  

Bartee acknowledges that inoperable systems should be reported to the Fire 

Department immediately. The Code indisputably requires this. If a building owner fails to 

report immediately, as in the case of the Library, a deficiency report prepared by a third-

party contractor is precisely the mechanism by which Fire Prevention can learn of, and 

respond to, system deficiencies. In this case, the contractor did its part, but the Fire 

Marshal and Fire Prevention failed to perform their duties. 

How the Fire Marshal Processes Deficiency Reports 

 When Jack Ballentine was appointed Fire Marshal in 2014, he became aware that fire-

protection system contractors did not consistently submit deficiency reports to Fire 

Prevention, as required by Code. So he developed Phoenix Fire Department Policy 901.6-7 

(effective May 27, 2014) to memorialize Fire Prevention’s expectations of contractors.19 

The Policy explicitly advises contractors and building owners of the consequences for 

failing to submit deficiency reports to Fire Prevention. Later, when Deputy Chief Bartee 

became Acting Fire Marshal, he did not modify the Policy or the deficiency-reporting 

process. 

 Ballentine became Fire Marshal again in 2015. At that time, Ballentine beefed up the 

Fire Department’s deficiency-reporting process by requiring fire-protection contractors to 

execute deficiency-reporting agreements or face losing their certification to inspect fire-

protection systems in the City of Phoenix.20 The agreements assured that deficiency reports 

would be filed to protect the public and first responders against fire dangers. 

 Ballentine also directed Becki Mitchell (Data Control Specialist) to develop a system 

for: (1) tracking reported deficiencies to ensure that they were resolved; (2) contacting 

building owners about deficiencies; and (3) assigning Fire Prevention employees to inspect 

deficiencies. Mitchell gave investigators a July 2015 draft Fire Department Management  

  

                                                           
18 See, PFC § 901.7.5. 
19 Exhibit 2.  
20 Exhibit 3. 
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Procedure. This Management Procedure memorialized staff’s step-by-step process for 

reviewing and responding to deficiency reports.21 Although the Procedure was never 

formally adopted, it was posted in cubicles where deficiency reports were reviewed and 

processed.  

 Ballentine directed light-duty staff and a Records Clerk II to review and docket the 

reports when they came in, contact building owners, and ensure that an inspector assessed 

systems that remained noncompliant. Ballentine assigned Fire Captain Joe Bonnell to 

oversee the program. Yet Bonnell responded evasively when asked about the Fire 

Marshal’s deficiency-reporting process.22  

 Although not all witnesses agree, Ballentine asserts that both inspectors and 

administrative staff were adequately trained to process and address deficiency reports.23 

Ballentine notes that report processing does not require in-depth technical knowledge 

about fire-suppression systems for two reasons: (1) the reports identify deficiencies that 

must be communicated to building owners (who themselves are typically laypersons); and 

(2) subject-matter experts (inspectors and engineers) are available to assist staff to interpret 

reports. Additionally, the process required a Fire Prevention inspector—a subject-matter 

expert—to inspect the system if the deficiency was not resolved. 

 The Fire Code, Fire Department Policy 901.6-7, and the draft Management Procedure 

do not direct staff to treat city buildings differently than private buildings. But the Records 

Clerk allegedly asked Pete Flores in Public Works how she should process deficiency 

reports relating to city buildings. The Clerk says that Flores told her to send reports 

directly to him. Flores denies giving that instruction, and he denies that he received 

deficiency reports related to the Library. Inexplicably, the Records Clerk did not ask her 

chain of command what to do with public-building reports.   

                                                           
21 Exhibit 4. 
22 Bonnell denies responsibility for processing deficiency reports: “[W]e as Fire Captains 

knew little about the processing or other handling of deficiency reports . . . . I have little 

knowledge on the deficiency reporting process.” When asked to identify his staff that 

reviewed the reports, Bonnell said that he did not understand the phrase “your staff.” He 

added: “I cannot be sure as to anyone’s exact responsibilities related to the deficiency 

reporting process—to my knowledge, I did not receive training or instruction as to how 

these individuals processed the reports (if they were involved at all).” (Emphasis added.) 

But when answering another question, Bonnell said: “My staff would report deficiencies to 

the Fire Marshal and process all reports.” (Emphasis added.) 
23 Becki Mitchell trained the Records Clerk on the deficiency-reporting process, but the 

training was minimal because her duties were “self-explanatory.” The process does not 

require the Records Clerk to analyze the reports. He or she enters information into a 

spreadsheet, communicates with building owners, tracks compliance, and assigns a city 

fire inspector to assess unresolved deficiencies.  
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 The Records Clerk asserts that before July 15, 2017, she sent all city-building 

deficiency reports to Flores. She then discarded them without logging them for follow-up, 

sending enforcement-related communications to the building “owner,” or dispatching an 

inspector to evaluate the deficiencies.24 This conduct materially deviated from the Records 

Clerk’s responsibility under the established deficiency-reporting process. And her conduct 

resulted in the destruction of public records. Importantly, Flores denies receiving the two 

critical RCI reports about the Library’s defective preaction system. 

 The deficiency-reporting process became uncertain and unsupervised after Ballentine 

left. He transferred out of the Marshal position (again) in May 2016. Chief Kalkbrenner 

then split the Marshal’s responsibilities between the Assistant Chief over Fire Prevention 

(Bartee) and the Deputy Chief over Fire Prevention (first Dave Carter, then Michael Ong) 

as a stop-gap measure until a new Fire Marshal could be hired.  

 Bartee was formally appointed as “Acting Fire Marshal.” But according to Chief 

Kalkbrenner, Bartee was not responsible for daily operations of the Fire Marshal’s office 

or for its staff. The daily operations—and the responsibility to oversee the deficiency-

report process—fell to the Deputy Chief (first Carter, then Ong). As Assistant Chief over 

Fire Prevention, Bartee was responsible to ensure that each Deputy Chief knew and 

understood all of his de facto Fire Marshal responsibilities.  

 In August 2016, when Carter transferred, Ong assumed responsibility for the Fire 

Prevention Division (and the Marshal’s daily operations). It appears that after May 2016, 

the Records Clerk began to devote less time and effort to the deficiency-reporting process. 

And a backlog of deficiency reports ensued. Ong denies that he was ever informed before 

May 2017 about the deficiency-reporting process or Fire Prevention’s responsibility for it.   

 Yet, according to Chief Kalkbrenner and Bartee, Ong remained the sole person 

assigned to oversee the Marshal’s daily operations from August 2016 through January 16, 

2017. On that date, the City hired Michael Abegg as the new Fire Marshal. Ong retained 

supervisory responsibility for the Marshal position after Abegg was hired. But Ong was no 

longer directly responsible for the office’s daily operations, which became Abegg’s duty. 

In turn, Ong continued to report to Bartee. 

The Library Deficiency Reports 

 To review: the fifth floor of the Library was equipped with a “preaction” fire-sprinkler 

system, designed to fill with water only when sensors detected smoke or heat from a fire. 

Individual sprinkler heads activate only by heat, and once activated, distribute water only 

to the specific area of fire.  

                                                           
24 It is unclear if the Records Clerk began sending all city inspection reports to Flores 

during Ballentine’s tenure or later, under Ong. 
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 By design, the sprinkler system’s pipe was embedded in the roof. Therefore, the pipe 

could not be visually inspected. Consequently, the preaction system was equipped with air 

compressors to pressurize the piping, enabling staff to monitor the system’s capacity to 

maintain pressure. When air pressure fell below a certain level, an alarm sounded to notify 

building security. If the compressors cycled on more frequently than could be accounted 

for by normal dissipation (or if they stayed on), this condition signaled leaks in the 

preaction system.  

On August 31, 2016, a fire-sprinkler system contractor (RCI) attempted to inspect the 

Burton Barr Library’s fifth-floor sprinkler system. RCI documented its findings in a report 

of the same date. The inspector marked “no” to the question, “Are all systems in service?” 

Under the heading “COMMENTS AND/OR DEFICIENCIES,” the inspector wrote: 

*****AIR IS OFF TO BOTH SYSTEMS. ANY ALARM THAT WILL TRIP 

THE SOLENIODS [sic] CAN CAUSE POSSIBLE DAMAGE TO 

LIBRARY***** 

****ALL PIPING ASSOCIATED WITH BOTH PREACTIONS IS FULL OF 

HOLES AND WILL LEAK WATER IF VALVES ARE TRIPPED****   

 

****LOW AIR SWITCHES HAVE BEEN BYPASSED AND DO NOT 

REPORT AN ABNORMAL CONDITION TO FACP [fire alarm control 

panel]****   

 

****IF PIPING IS FILLED WITH WATER AN UNKNOWN AMOUNT OF 

WATER MAY BE LEAKED ONTO THE FLOORS BELOW****25 

The August 31, 2016 report was sent to Fire Prevention, as required by the Fire Code. 

At the time, Ong was responsible for the Fire Marshal’s daily operations, including 

deficiency-report processing. Ong had only been in the position a few weeks.  

Significantly, Bartee had not instructed Ong regarding the Marshal’s duty to address 

deficiency reports. Consequently, Ong did not review the RCI report. Fire Prevention 

staff—including (importantly) the Records Clerk—did not track it, communicate with the 

building owner (the Library), dispatch a city inspector, or escalate the problem. Instead, 

the Records Clerk alleges that she sent the report to Public Works, and she discarded her 

copy. 

 Again, Abegg became Fire Marshal in January 2017. He immediately became 

responsible for the Marshal’s daily operations. By then, the August 31, 2016 deficiency 

report had likely been forgotten (if not discarded). But RCI attempted to inspect the 

Library’s fifth-floor preaction system again in May 2017, approximately five months into 

Abegg’s tenure. RCI’s 2017 report indicated that the preaction system was not in service, 
                                                           
25 Exhibit 5 (emphasis added). 
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and the report noted the exact same deficiencies as the 2016 report.26 RCI sent the report to 

Fire Prevention. But the Fire Marshal’s office failed to review the report, and Abegg 

conceded that he did not see it before July 15, 2017. Consequently, the Fire Marshal failed 

to take action to minimize life-safety risks created by the not-fully-operable systems.  

 Although Abegg alleges that there was a deficiency-report backlog when RCI’s       

May 31, 2017 report was received, we are not confident for two reasons that he would have 

taken enforcement action had there been no backlog. First, he strenuously denies all 

responsibility for deficiency reports. Second, he alleges that the Library deficiency reports 

did not show that the preaction system would not function (even though the reports 

themselves said that not all systems were in service).  

 The water that coursed through the fifth-floor preaction system on July 15, 2017 

gushed out of corroded pipe and damaged all of the Library’s five floors and a portion of 

the book collection. The cost of repairs has not been finally determined. Preliminary 

estimates indicate that the damage could cost $10,000,000 to repair. The Library is 

expected to be closed for up to one year. 

Organizational Failures 

Fundamental Misunderstandings 

1. The Fire Marshal’s Responsibilities 

The Code and the Fire Chief require the Fire Marshal to actively address and resolve 

fire-protection system deficiencies. For this reason, all deficiency reports must be sent to 

Fire Prevention. In contrast to the Code, both Bartee and Abegg disclaim responsibility to 

address and resolve system deficiencies identified in deficiency reports, contending that 

the duty to maintain a fire-sprinkler system falls exclusively on the building owner. While 

an owner is ultimately responsible for compliance, the owner’s failure to maintain a fire-

protection system obligates Fire Prevention to take enforcement action under the Code. 

This is the Fire Marshal’s preeminent duty: to enforce the Code to protect people and 

property.  

Abegg suggests that the City’s decision to incorporate deficiency-reporting 

requirements into the Code lacks the force of other Code provisions because deficiency-

reporting is not embedded in the International Fire Code itself. But the City Council 

enacted the deficiency-reporting requirement into law. In so doing, the Council in legal 

effect directed the Fire Marshal to address and resolve fire-protection system deficiencies. 

Indeed, the deficiency-reporting provision must have been important to Council precisely 

because Council went further than the International Fire Code to adopt the provision. 

                                                           
26 Exhibit 6. 
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Abegg continues to deny that he is responsible as Fire Marshal to oversee deficiency-

reporting. In support of this assertion, Abegg relies on an organizational chart indicating 

that the Records Clerk does not report to him. But the Fire Marshal’s Code responsibilities 

do not depend on who is assigned to perform administrative and clerical tasks. Instead, the 

Marshal’s job duties are determined by the City Code, the Fire Code, his job description, 

and his chain of command. And as mentioned, the Fire Chief believes that the Fire Marshal 

is obligated to address and resolve deficiency reports.  

In contrast to Abegg’s view, Ong says that he does not know whether deficiency 

reports are the Fire Marshal’s responsibility, either under the Code or by the Marshal’s job 

description:  

I don’t know [whether the deficiency reporting process is a function of the 

Fire Marshal]. I’m not that familiar with what the fire code requires for the 

deficiency reports. We are still debating on what obligations we have as it 

relates to the fire code. . . . I don’t know if [Fire Prevention should follow up 

on deficiencies]. That’s part of the discussion. Is it our obligation to act on 

those? The code requires someone to send the deficiency reports to the Fire 

Department, but I don’t know that the code says the Fire Department’s 

supposed to act on it. I’m not a fire code expert, it may be an attorney that 

should determine that.27 

Despite Ong’s uncertainty about deficiency reports, when he learned (in May 2017) 

that they were not being processed and used to alert Fire Prevention to serious life-safety 

issues, he began to develop a plan to work through the backlog. Yet this plan as partially 

implemented in May 2017 failed to address RCI’s May 31, 2017 report reiterating that the 

Library’s preaction-system piping was significantly corroded. Recognizing his limitations, 

Ong relied on trained staff to analyze and triage the reports for enforcement action. Ong 

took this remedial action even before he knew who in Fire Prevention would ultimately be 

responsible for overseeing the process. 

As previously noted, Bonnell disclaims all responsibility for having overseen the 

deficiency-reporting process, even though he directly supervised the Records Clerk who 

administers the program. Belying his disclaimer now, Bonnell previously included the 

deficiency-reporting process as a goal on the Records Clerk’s annual performance-

management guide (PMG) and rated her a “met” on that duty. He also praised her for 

having “expertise” in deficiency reports and modifying the report-handling process. It is 

difficult to reconcile Bonnell’s evaluation of the Records Clerk with his claim now that he 

  

                                                           
27 Emphasis added. 
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 does not understand the process and had nothing to do with overseeing it.28  

2.  Deficiency Report Failures 

As mentioned, Bartee and Abegg disclaim responsibility to address and resolve fire-

protection system deficiencies identified in deficiency reports, like those in the Library’s 

preaction system. Again, these significant deficiencies were graphically documented in 

RCI’s August 31, 2016 and May 31, 2017 reports. 

Bartee takes the position that deficiency reports are primarily intended to direct 

building owners to properly maintain their life safety systems—not to prompt enforcement 

action. And to the extent that Fire Prevention has a responsibility to respond to the 

information contained in the reports, it was not his responsibility despite his assignment as 

the Assistant Chief over Fire Prevention. 

Abegg contends that he also bears no responsibility for the Library incident because 

(according to him and contrary to the Code) the Fire Marshal does not administer the 

deficiency-reporting process. Abegg further reasons that the Code requirement to 

immediately report an “out of service” system makes it improper for an inspector to 

include serious deficiencies in inspection reports: “systems out of service should not be 

reported to Fire Prevention through deficiency reports. . . . [D]eficiency reports are only for 

non-urgent deficiencies.” 29 Applying this logic, an inspector would always be required to 

exclude deficiencies from his report if the system were severely impaired. But the Code 

goes further: it expressly requires that inspection forms should “identify all deficiencies 

found.”30 

During the investigation, Ong acknowledged that he did not manage the deficiency-

reporting process in any way before May 2017, when he first became aware of deficiency 

reports.  

3.  Failure to Recognize Life-Safety Concerns 

There may be an explanation why the Fire Marshal did not read the Library deficiency 

report or take enforcement action. Specifically, before Fire Prevention received the August 

31, 2016 report, staff apparently abandoned (at least in part) Ballentine’s deficiency-

reporting process. Specifically, the Records Clerk apparently spent far less time processing 

reports. But even if staff had continued to process the reports, the Records Clerk routinely 

                                                           
28 Although Bonnell supervised the Records Clerk II when the deficiency-report process 

was implemented, he was no longer her supervisor when either Library deficiency report 

was received.  

 

   
29 Emphasis added.  
30 PFC § 901.6.2.2 (emphasis added). 

Information subject to ongoing investigation.
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excluded city buildings from enforcement action.  Therefore, it is unlikely that the Fire 

Marshal would have become involved with the Library preaction-system deficiencies.  

But Fire Prevention’s neglect of the May 31, 2017 deficiency report is perplexing. Both 

Ong and Abegg assert that, in May 2017, the Records Clerk and a Fire Prevention 

Specialist II raised questions about the deficiency-reporting process. Consequently, as 

mentioned above, Ong (with Abegg and staff) implemented a plan to review and prioritize 

unresolved deficiency reports. Staff was to begin reviewing the most recent reports first 

and work backward in time. Because the May 2017 report was sent to the City in early 

June, the Fire Prevention Specialist should have flagged it for escalation and follow-up. 

But that did not happen. It is unclear why.  

The investigation also revealed that the Fire Marshal’s understanding of a serious life-

safety concern is more limited than that contemplated by the Fire Code. According to 

Abegg, had he read the report, he would have concluded that it merely identified 

maintenance concerns, “but [did] not represent a life and fire safety hazard.”  

We believe that Bartee and Abegg failed to recognize that the preaction system, which 

was out of service and “full of holes,” posed a life-safety issue to Library patrons, 

employees, and first responders. And it created a significant property-damage risk to the 

building. Abegg contended that the system’s known deficiencies merely increased the 

chance of water discharge, which he viewed as an ordinary maintenance concern for the 

building’s owner. Even after having been made aware of the May 2017 Library deficiency 

report, Bartee contended: “[T]o the best of my knowledge no incidents to a life safety 

system necessitating an imminent threat to the public have been found to be reported in a 

deficiency report during my tenure as a manager in Fire Prevention.” 

But no one, including the Fire Marshal, could have predicted or controlled the location 

or rate of water flow through the corroded pipe because the system was impossible to 

inspect. The extent and location of “holes” in the pipe were completely unknown. 

Therefore, the reports should have alerted the Fire Marshal that no one could know 

whether the system would have had sufficient water pressure and volume to extinguish a 

fire anywhere and everywhere on the Library’s fifth floor as the system was designed.  

Abegg also apparently questions his enforcement role regarding city buildings. When 

asked at what point the Fire Marshal should become involved with impaired city-owned 

fire-sprinkler systems, such as the Library’s, Abegg discounted the Marshal’s ability to 

influence other departments. He asked rhetorically: “Could we have issued a citation? 

Public Works was deemed as the owner’s agent. If we issued a citation for a fine or 

misdemeanor, it could go to the Prosecutor’s Office. Do we want to do that for our own 

departments? That seems extreme and not representative of Fire Prevention’s efforts to 

work with customers.”31 

                                                           
31 Emphasis added. 
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Process Failures 

We identified three process failures. 

First, the investigation revealed a failure to prioritize and monitor deficiency reports. 

The success of Ballentine’s process rests primarily on a Records Clerk who had other 

duties and worked under an oft-changing reporting structure. No one effectively monitored 

her deficiency-reporting performance or decisions. The Records Clerk unilaterally and 

improperly determined that city buildings were exempt from enforcement action. And on 

her own, she destroyed deficiency reports relating to city buildings. To the extent that the 

Records Clerk believed that city buildings should have been excluded from the City’s 

standard deficiency-report process, she should have sought direction from her supervisor. 

She did not. And yet, the Records Clerk received positive feedback for her “expertise” 

handling deficiency reports. 

Second, the deficiency-report process apparently broke down (completely) after 

Ballentine left the Fire Marshal’s office. The Records Clerk, her supervisors, and their 

chain of command share some responsibility for this failure. 

Third, Fire Prevention leadership did not understand its Fire Code responsibilities. No 

one currently in Fire Prevention took responsibility for the deficiency-report enforcement 

process. Importantly, Bartee admittedly failed to implement or maintain procedures to 

address and resolve deficiency reports. And if he expected Ong and Abegg to enforce the 

Code on fire-protection system deficiencies, he failed to properly delegate that 

responsibility. The current Fire Marshal still deflects all responsibility for code 

enforcement related to deficiencies unless they are reported immediately to the City’s 

alarm room.   

These process failures in turn contributed to the Library’s failure to repair its defective 

fire-protection system between August 31, 2016 and July 15, 2017. The defective system 

resulted in approximately $10 million of damage to the Library and the loss of use of a 

valuable public asset for approximately one year.  

Individual Performance 

1. Kelvin Bartee, Assistant Chief over Fire Prevention 

In different roles, Bartee has overseen Fire Prevention since February 2016. Before 

then, Bartee held various positions in Fire Prevention. Of all city employees interviewed in 

this investigation, Bartee knows—or should know—the most about the Fire Code and 

deficiency reporting. He had a duty to train or ensure that subordinates were trained in 

these duties. But here, Bartee failed to properly communicate to Ong the Department’s 

specific expectations of him in his capacity as Deputy Chief over Fire Prevention 

responsible for the Fire Marshal’s daily operations.  
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Bartee also failed to comprehend the Library deficiency-reports—even after the fact. 

Bartee denies that any deficiency reports during his tenure in Fire Prevention indicated a 

serious threat requiring a Fire Department response. He did not understand that the reports 

warned of a fire-protection system not fully in service that in turn posed a serious risk to 

the Library and its patrons.  

Bartee’s NOI responses further demonstrate a lack of understanding regarding Fire 

Code requirements and the Fire Department’s responsibility to enforce the Code. In fact, 

he repeatedly said that he took no action to improve or modify the deficiency-reporting 

process at any time during his multiple assignments in or over Fire Prevention. And during 

that time, the reporting process established by Ballentine degenerated into disorganization 

and deemphasis to the point that the backlog swamped the process. 

Discipline is recommended. Appropriate range of discipline: demotion to termination.  

2.  Michael Ong, Deputy Chief over Fire Prevention 

Ong joined Fire Prevention shortly before the August 31, 2016 Library deficiency 

report was received. He was unaware of his responsibility to oversee the daily operations 

of the Fire Marshal, including the obligation to address and resolve fire-protection system 

deficiencies in public buildings. Per the Fire Chief, it was Bartee’s responsibility as 

Assistant Chief to ensure that Ong knew the responsibilities of his job assignment. When 

Ong learned that the deficiency-reporting process had been abandoned, he (and Abegg) 

worked on a plan to address the backlog and to assign subject-matter experts to evaluate 

each report, escalating serious issues in need of prompt enforcement action.  

But Ong did not take a proactive approach to learn the full range of his job duties. But 

given the low priority placed on deficiency reports by Ong’s supervisor, it may not have 

made a difference in this case. Yet Ong demonstrated a commitment to improve the 

process once he learned about it. It is possible that—with the right training and emphasis—

process improvements made by Ong earlier could have resulted in the Fire Marshal 

requiring Public Works or the Library to take appropriate action based on the  May 31, 

2017 deficiency report.  

Discipline is recommended. Appropriate range of discipline: letter of reprimand to 

suspension. 

3.  Michael Abegg, Phoenix Fire Marshal 

The Fire Department hired Abegg as Fire Marshal in January 2017, five months before 

the May 2017 report was sent to Fire Prevention. Even now, Abegg completely disavows 

responsibility for code enforcement related to fire-protection system deficiencies indicated 

in inspection reports. And he fails to understand the importance of the Fire Marshal’s 

enforcement role. During the investigation he was asked: “Why is there a copy [of 
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deficiency reports] sent to the Fire Prevention Division, what are we supposed to do with 

it?” Abegg responded: “That’s a great question. We are trying to figure it out.” 

More fundamentally, Abegg doesn’t understand that the Library deficiency reports 

document serious life-safety issues. Instead, he asserts that they describe mere 

maintenance problems. That assertion misses the point. The preaction system was 

inoperable (it could not be tested for over three years—from February 2014 to July 15, 

2017); the compressors (key safety equipment that verified whether the system would 

work) had been turned off; the alarm panel had been bypassed; and no city employee or 

contractor knew how extensive the holes in the pipe were. Had the Fire Marshal read the  

May 2017 report and followed up, the totality of the circumstances discovered would have 

made clear that the preaction-system deficiencies were not garden-variety maintenance 

issues.  

Discipline is recommended. Appropriate range of discipline: demotion to termination.  

4.  Jack Ballentine, Former Fire Marshal 

Ballentine understood the importance of deficiency reports. He directed the creation of 

a process for addressing the reports and resolving fire-protection system deficiencies 

through enforcement action. He assigned staff to perform the duties associated with the 

process, and he actively supervised them. But his staff seemingly failed to fully 

comprehend their roles.  

For example, Ballentine believes that he assigned oversight of the deficiency-reporting 

process to Captain Bonnell.  But Bonnell denies that he was responsible for the process. 

Additionally, a Records Clerk unilaterally exempted city buildings from enforcement 

action without supervisory approval, although it is unclear when that occurred. In 

retrospect, Ballentine could have exercised more direct oversight of the deficiency-

reporting process, but it was not unreasonable that he trusted a Fire Captain to manage the 

daily tasks.    

Discipline is not recommended. 

 5. Joseph Bonnell, Fire Captain 

Bonnell denies all responsibility for oversight of the deficiency-reporting process. But 

Ballentine did, in fact, assign oversight of the program to him.  Importantly, Bonnell 

directly supervised the Records Clerk who processed the reports. And he included 

deficiency-report processing on her PMG, commenting favorably on her “expertise” in the 

process. But Bonnell alleges he no longer supervised the Records Clerk by the time the 

first Library deficiency report was submitted to Fire Prevention. It’s unclear who Bonnell 

believes was responsible. 

Discipline is recommended. Appropriate range of discipline: letter of reprimand to 

suspension. 
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7. Records Clerk II 

The Records Clerk II—completely on her own decision—exempted city buildings from 

the established deficiency-report process without seeking supervisory approval to do so. 

Consequently, she discarded the August 2016 deficiency report without follow-up and 

inspection, and she did not process the May 2017 report. She also failed to maintain the 

deficiency-reporting process after Ballentine transferred out of the Fire Marshal position 

(in May 2016). This led to increasing deficiency-report backlog, and the May 2017 report 

became victim to the backlog, resulting in no code-enforcement action taken. 

Discipline is recommended. Appropriate range of discipline: demotion to termination.  

Recommendations 

 The Fire Department should clarify Fire Prevention’s duties under the Fire Code—

particularly those that relate to addressing and resolving deficiencies disclosed in reports 

filed by fire-protection system contractors. The Department should also train and hold 

accountable each person involved in the deficiency-reporting process. 

 The Fire Department should restructure Fire Prevention to ensure that employees 

responsible for the deficiency-report process answer, directly or indirectly, to the Fire 

Marshal. 

 When reassigning personnel generally, the Fire Department should ensure that persons 

with new fire-prevention assignments (including assignments that involve deficiency 

reporting) are adequately oriented to their Code responsibilities and thoroughly trained to 

faithfully discharge them. This will require supervisors and managers who themselves are 

properly oriented and trained.  

 The Fire Marshal and Fire Prevention should treat public buildings no differently than 

private buildings for purposes of addressing and resolving fire-protection system 

deficiencies disclosed in reports filed by fire-prevention contractors.   
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